
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 April 2019 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris, Constitutional Services, Tel: 0115 8764353   Direct 
Dial: 0115 8764353 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Chris Henning 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 19 March 2019 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL SUSPENSION FROM WITHIN THE 
NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE 
SYSTEM (ICS) – KEY DECISION 
Report of the Portfoilio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health 
 

11 - 22 

5  UPDATED REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) 
POLICY - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Resources and Commercial Services 
 

23 - 66 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 

 

Public Document Pack



circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

7  UPDATED REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) 
POLICY - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Resources and Commercial Services 
 

67 - 78 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE FOR THE REASONS LISTED IN THE AGENDA PAPERS. THEY HAVE BEEN 
INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE 
ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 March 2019 from 2.01 pm - 
2.36 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Dave Liversidge (minute 89 onwards) 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Toby Neal (minute 89 onwards) 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Chris Henning 

 
- Corporate Director for Development and Growth 

Nick Murphy - Nottingham City Homes 
Candida Brudenell - Corporate Director for Resources and Strategy 

/Assistant Chief Executive 
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/ Strategic Director of 

Development 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
27 March 2019. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
86  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sally Longford – Council Business 
Councillor Andrew Rule – Council Business 
 
Ian Curryer – Chief Executive  
 
87  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
88  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2019 were confirmed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 19.03.19 

2 

 
89  SCHOOLS CAPITAL MAINTENANCE GRANT ALLOCATION 2019/20 - 

KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Education and Skills 
seeking approval in advance of receipt of the funding announcement on the School 
Capital Maintenance Grant Allocations for 2019/20 to enable project prioritisation and 
delivery to commence once funding has been allocated. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children and Adults to 
accept the School Capital Maintenance Funding grant allocation from the 
Department for Education (DfE) to Nottingham City Council; 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children and Adults to 

allocate funding from the School Capital Maintenance funding grant to 
the projects detailed in the published appendix A; 

 
(3) note that £0.173 million is set aside as a contingency fund to allow the 

adjustment of the number of projects prioritised in the published 
appendix A; 

 
(4) approve £0.0025 million to allow the scoping and prioritisation fro a 

programme of works in 2020/21 to commence in Autumn 2019 with 
Nottingham City Council Design Services delivering these works; 

 
(5) amend the capital Programme to include the allocation of the grant; 
 
(6) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children and Adults to 

make adjustments of the number of projects prioritised in the published 
appendix A and the contingency should it be necessary; 

 
(7) delegate Authority to Corporate director for Children and Adults to 

allocate contingency funding to projects such as health and safety or 
condition issues which arise during 2019/20, and to adjust the funding 
allocation for each project once cost information is finalised, subject to 
value for money
[...]
ormally called the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP). The purpose of the ICS is to deliver improved Health and 
Social Care in an integrated manner in order to achieve an efficient and effective use of 
resources to meet an agreed set of priority outcomes relating to Health and Social Care. 
 
Social Care is therefore an integral part of achieving this. The City Council suspended its role 
within the ICS on November 20th 2018.  
 
The suspension is for a period of up to 6 months, and can be lifted subject to the agreement of 
how to move forward with local partners. 
 
An agreement on how to proceed has now been reached with substantial changes made by the 
ICS partnership that resolve the primary issues raised by Nottingham City Council that resulted in 
the decision to suspend. These changes include the creation of a dedicated City Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) that matches the boundary of the City Council, inclusion of democratic 
representation on the ICS Board, enhanced engagement activities and the incorporation of 
enhancements to procurement as far as is possible within the legal constraints. 
The ICS and ICP represent a significant change to the way in which decisions will be made going 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Colin.monckton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


forwards. As a result of this, specific mention is made to a new condition for unanimous voting at 
the ICS and ICP levels on matters relating to proposals that may result in privatisation or 
outsourcing. 
  

Exempt information:  
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To note the strong desire shown from local NHS partners to find solutions locally that will 
result in the lifting of our suspension, in the interests of the population health and care for City 
residents 

      

2 To agree that the changes to the ICS locally are of significant benefit to City residents and to 
lift the suspension from the ICS, and re-join as a full member of the ICS, with immediate 
effect, subject to an agreement for unanimous voting on proposals which could lead to 
outsourcing or privatisation of NHS services at ICS and ICP level 

      

3.  To confirm agreement to the ICS decision to have a three ICPs for Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire, which includes the specific creation of an ICP for the City of Nottingham 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The City Council has suspended itself from the Nottingham and 

Nottinghamshire ICS and has been in active dialogue with local NHS partners, 
at the most senior level, in order to explore ways in which the issues that 
caused the suspension can be addressed. 

 
1.2 The local NHS partners have been highly committed to work with us to resolve 

these issues and we are grateful for their demonstrable commitment to the 
importance of having the City Council within the ICS. Recommendation 1 
notes this strong collaboration formally. 
 

1.3 The ICS Board has addressed each of the issues raised by Nottingham City 
Council, making substantive changes as a result. The City Council is therefore 
now in a position to consider actively re-engaging with the ICS and lift the 
suspension.  

 
1.4 One condition of the suspension being lifted is that the ICS agrees to move to 

a position where unanimous agreement is required around decisions that 
could result in privatisation or outsourcing of NHS services. The reason for 
adding this, is because the ICS and ICP’s are not fully developed and will 
continue to evolve the way in which decision are made. In particular as the 
ICP in the City is not yet established, such a decision making process is not 
yet in place. 

 
1.5 The major change agreed is the move to having a dedicated City ICP that 

matches the geography of the City Council. The re-engagement with the ICS 
will ensure that the focus on the City population is taken forwards through the 
new City ICP and that the City Council can be integral to the City Partnership 
and the way it makes decisions going forwards. 

 
1.6 The other major changes agreed are the inclusion of democratic 

representation at the ICS Board going forwards, a significantly higher 
commitment to engagement of local plans with citizens, councillors and 
stakeholders, and the inclusion of significantly enhanced social value 

Page 12



elements to commissioning and procurement and adoption of wider best value 
decision making approaches in procurement. 

 
1.7 The decision by the ICS to move to three Integrated Care Partnership (ICPs) 

for Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, which specifically includes the creation 
of an ICP for the City of Nottingham, is also attached to this report, for 
agreement (appendix 1). 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

 
2.1 There are three things that the City Council wanted to see developed within 

the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire ICS. This report sets out those three 
things with an update on the changes agreed with the ICS partners over the 
period of the City Council suspension. 
 

2.2 Firstly, the City Council wanted to see a change to the geography of the ICS 
that would retain a strong identity for the City area, to enable continued 
progress on the community health and social care integration work.  

 
2.3 The ICS conducted an independent evaluation of the pros and cons of 

different approaches to the geography of the ICPs. The outcome of this 
evaluation was to recommend the creation of a full City ICP to align to the City 
Council boundaries. 

 
2.4 This is a major change because a wider range of decisions will be taken at the 

level of the ICPs. Having a dedicated City ICP ensures that the decisions 
taken for the city will be by the City organisations, which will include the City 
Council in the event that suspension is lifted. 

 
2.5 The ICS Board confirmed this approach on 15th February 2019, subject to 

ratification by individual partner organisation boards. 
 

2.6 Recommendation 3 is to agree the ICS decision to create the Cit
[...]
parameters within which this can be achieved. It should also be noted that the 
NHS Long Term Plan has resulted in proposed legislation around 
procurement and contracting which is very much in line with the Nottingham 
City Council principles. (ref: document referenced at 11.3) 
 

Page 14



2.18 The three requests of the ICS that were made as a result of the suspension 
have therefore all be progressed and changes made.  

 
2.19 Recommendation 2 is therefore that the City Council lifts its suspension and 

re-joins the ICP with immediate effect, subject to an agreement for unanimous 
voting on proposals which could lead to outsourcing or privatisation of NHS 
services at ICS and ICP level 
 

2.20 Further background to the City Council suspension decision can be found in the 
City Council Executive Board report dated November 20th 2018: 

 
2.21 The lifting of the suspension as a result of these agreed changes will enable us to 

ensure that the following risks do not materialise: 
 

 Loss of the identity for the city agreed through having a dedicated City ICP. 
A lack of involvement from the City Council could put this agreement to 
have a City ICP at risk 

 

 Loss of focus on city residents and their needs through having a less 
coherent and weaker partnership representing their interests 

 

 Loss of ability to influence the wider health and care of the City residents 
through the City Council not being part of the decision making processes of 
the ICS and ICP 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To remain suspended from the ICS 
 
 This option was rejected. The City Council has been very reassured by the 

commitment of local NHS leaders to developing the local partnership. 
 
 There have been significant changes made as a result on all the areas that the City 

Council has been concerned about.  
 
 Furthermore the suspension report on 20th November made clear that it was the 

belief of the City Council that close integration between health and social care, as 
well as being required by statute, is very much in the interests of the citizens of 
Nottingham City 

 
3.2  To formally notify NHS partners that the City Council does not wish to have any 

part in the development of the ICS in its current form and to remove our name from 
the partnership 

 
 This option was rejected because we are committed to the integration of health 

and social care and would wish to continue to strive towards closer integration 
where there are benefits to citizens of doing so. We know that the ICS will continue 
without the Local Authority if we were to leave now, and we would rather seek to 
influence changes to the ICS. 

 
 The local NHS partners have been keen to work with the City Council in a positive 

and constructive manner, building on the existing strong local relationships for the 
future benefit of citizens in the City. 

 

Page 15



 To not be included in the ICS would prevent the City Council from being able to 
influence the decisions on behalf of the City population – one of the reasons for 
requesting democratic representation at the ICS Board. 

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications from this decision but there is a 

potential for it to create material financial risks for the organisation if the 
recommendations are not approved. 

 
4.2 Nottingham City Council receives significant levels of funding for social care 

either directly from Health or from central government. The national agenda 
could result in more funding being allocated for the social care system on an 
ICS basis; if Nottingham City Council are not part of the ICS this could put at 
risk not only the level of funding received but also being able to influence how 
the funding is allocated to needs and priorities of the City. It may also hinder 
the ability for the statutory officers to deliver on their roles and responsibil
[...]
ntervention and Early Years 
Leisure and Culture 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
To review and update the Council’s Policies in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) 2000 pursuant to recommendation made to the City Council by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners.  
 

Exempt information:   
The background paper to this report is exempt from publication under paragraphs 3 and 7 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the 
finance or business affairs of the Council and in addition it provides information in relation to the 
Council’s strategy for the prevention, investigation, detection and prosecution of crimes. Having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information 
because it is likely to reveal actions that the Council is required to take to improve its strategy and 
processes for the investigation of crime, which may then jeopardise current or future investigations 
through such disclosure.    
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To review and endorse the updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Policy and Guidance 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Naomi.matthews@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


which now incorporates the revised Online Research and Investigation Policy, as attached at 
Appendix 1, for adoption by the City Council. 

 

2 To endorse the RIPA training and awareness raising activity for elected members and 
council officers as set out in paragraph 2.5. 

 

3 To delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder to amend the policy when necessary and in accordance with any 
future legislative changes or statutory guidance. 
 

4 To include future updates in relation to the compliance against the RIPA Policy within a wider 
annual assurance report on information and security to the Council’s Audit Committee. 

 

5  To submit general reviews of the Policy to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
line with the Home Office Code of Covert Surveillance Property Interference and the Code of 
Practice for Covert Human Intelligent Sources. 

 

6 To note and endorse the current Council’s Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) and Authorising 
Officers in relation to RIPA procedures and as set out in paragraph 2.7. 

 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1 The submission of the updated Policy is pursuant to previous 
recommendations made to the City Council by the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners as part of an inspection report. The recommendation in 
relation to councillors involves ‘upgrading’ to a level of formality, which will 
bring to the attention of councillors to the seriousness of RIPA issues. The 
Home Office Code of Covert Surveillance Property Interference, at paragraph 
4.47, and the Code of Practice for CHIS, 3.30 recommends that elected 
members, whilst not involved in making decisions or specific authorisations 
for the local authority to use its powers under Part II of the Act, should review 
the use of the legislation and provide approval to its policies.  

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

 
2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) provides a 

statutory framework regulating the use of directed surveillance and the 
conduct of covert human intelligence sources (informants or undercover 
officers) by public authorities. The Act requires public authorities, including 
local authorities, to use covert investigation techniques in a way that is 
necessary, proportionate and compatible with human rights.  RIPA also 
provides for the appointment of a Chief Surveillance Commissioner to 
oversee the way in which public authorities carry out covert surveillance. 

   
2.2
[...]
o a level of formality, which will bring to the attention of 
councillors to the seriousness of RIPA issues. The Home Office 
Code of Covert Surveillance Property Interference, at paragraph 
4.47, and the Code of Practice for CHIS, 3.30 recommends that 
elected members, whilst not involved in making decisions or specific 
authorisations for the local authority to use its powers under Part II of 
the Act, should review the use of the legislation and provide approval 
to its policies.  

 
(c) While not a recommendation, the OSC did draw attention to the use 

made by the Police of the Council’s CCTV equipment and suggested 
that the arrangement could benefit from some additional clarity 
around the authorisations in place.  
 

2.5 The recommendations of the OSC, as set out in 1.4 above do not present 
undue difficulty as: 

 
(a) The RIPA Co-ordinating Officer, the SRO and all Authorising Officers 

are all up to date with their mandatory RIPA training. The Council 
has widened out the availability of training and workshops to include 
all Officers with responsibility for, or who have contact with CCTV 
directed surveillance.  RIPA/DPA training has been delivered to 
Neighbourhood Development Officers in connection with their 
responsibilities around movable cameras. Furthermore, the Council 
is developing an online RIPA training module which will be available 
to all employees within the Council and which will be live as from 
June 2019.  The availability of this training will be the subject of 
corporate messages to all employees shown on plasma screens 
around the Loxley House building. This online module will enable 
access by a wider audience and the Co-ordinating Officer will 

Page 25



continue to utilise any opportunity to identify additional officers for 
RIPA training, in order to safeguard against inadvertent surveillance 
activities when she delivers the wider face to face training on RIPA 
and Data Protections matters;    
    

(b) RIPA compliance will be included within a wider annual assurance 
report on information and security to the Council’s Audit Committee 
and reviews generally of the Policy will be submitted to the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in line with the Home Office Code 
of Covert Surveillance Property Interference and the Code of 
Practice for CHIS; 
 

(c) Arrangements are in place for an Authorising Officer to have closer 
oversight of the police use of the Council’s CCTV.   

 
2.6 The proposed updated Policy at Appendix 1 will provide guidance to all 

appropriate officers on how to make use of the powers. The City Council may 
use these powers to investigate a varied range of offences; however, the 
powers are used rarely in practice as they are only used when no alternative 
to covert surveillance can be found. It should be noted that the nature of 
criminal investigation has changed over the last few years due to increased 
use of social media by members of the public; therefore, this has prompted 
the need for a specific policy in relation to Online Research and Investigation, 
which forms an appendix to the wider RIPA policy.   The updated Policy 
recommended to Members is compliant with the requirements of RIPA and 
when approved will be published on the Council’s website.  
 

2.7 Detailed in the table below are five distinct roles within the Policy and the 
names of the persons whom currently hold those positions:  
 

Role  Role description  Post Holder (s) 

Applicants The applicant is usually the 
investigating officer who 
applies for authorisation to 
carry out covert 
surveillance. 

This can be any authorised 
investigating officer.  

Senior 
Responsible 
Officer 
(SRO) 

Required by the IPCO with 
oversight of the authority’s 
use of Part I and II powers.  

Malcolm Townroe (Director of 
Legal and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer) 

Authorising 
Officer (s) 

Must be a senior officer of 
at least the level of Head of 
Service or equivalent 
authorised by the Council 
who will consider all 
applications for 
authorisation in accordance 

The Council currently has four 
Authorising Officers:  
 

- Ian Curryer (Chief 
Executive and Head of 
Paid Service) 

- Andrew Errington (Director 

Page 26



with RIPA.   
 

of Community Protection) 
- Dave Walker (Head of 

Safer Housing and Anti-
Social Behaviour) 

- Paul Millward (Head of 
Scrutiny and Resilience) 

 

Co-
ordinating 
Officer  

Responsibility for the day-
to-day RIPA management 
and administrative 
processes observed in 
obtaining an authorisation 
and advice thereon.  

Naomi Matthews – Data 
Protection Officer and Solicitor 
Advocate 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Do nothing, this option is rejected as it would mean Nottingham City Council is 

either in breach of or not acting in accordance with the Investigatory Powers Act 
2000.   

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications by updating this policy 

 

   Phil Gretton – Strategic Finance Business Partner 29 March 2019 
 
5 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 Failure to observe the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 could 

potentially constitute a breach of data protection and human rights legislation 
and could therefore result in significant reputational and/or financial damage 
to the Council.  

 
5.2 Compliance with this policy and guidance document will help avoid legal 

challenges to evidence gathered during the course of investigations under the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  

 
5.3 Compliance will furthermore assist the Council is working, with its partners, 

towards the reduction of crime and disorder by ensuring evidence gathered 
by the use of covert surveillance has been acquired legally and that the 
correct

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 16 April 2019 from 2.01 pm - 
2.09 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Neghat Khan 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Strategic Director of Development 
Candida Brudenell - Corporate Director for Resources and Strategy /Assistant 

Chief Executive 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive 
Laura Pattman - Stategic Director of Finance 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Catherine 
Underwood 

-  

Keri Usherwood - Marketing and Communications Manager 
Andy Vaughan - Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations 
Rav Kalsi - Councillor Support Manager 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
26 April 2019. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
95  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Neghat Khan – Council Business 
 
Chris Henning – Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
 
96  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
97  MINUTES 

 



Executive Board - 16.04.19 

2 

The minutes of the meeting on 19 March 2019 were confirmed as a true record and 
were signed by the Chair.  
 
98  NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL SUSPENSION FROM WITHIN THE 

NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
(ICS) 

 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Health reviewing the suspension from within the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and the proposed changes resolving the primary 
issues raised by Nottingham City Council that resulted in the decision to suspend its 
role within the ICS in November 2018. 
 
RESOLVED to:  

(1) Note the strong desire shown from local NHS partners to find solutions 
locally that will result in the lifting of the suspension of Nottingham City 
Council’s membership, in the interests of the population health and care 
for City residents; 
 

(2) Agree that the changes to the ICS locally are of significant benefit to City 
Residents and to lift the suspension from the ICS and re-join as a full 
member with immediate effect, subject to an agreement for unanimous 
voting on proposals which could lead to outsourcing or privatisation of 
NHS services at ICS and ICP level; and 
 

(3) Confirm agreement to the ICS decision to have three ICP’s for 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, which includes the specific creation of 
an ICP for the City of Nottingham.  

 
Reason for Decision 
The local NHS partners have been highly committed to work with us to resolve these 
issues and we are grateful for their demonstrable commitment to the importance of 
having the City Council within the ICS. 
 
The ICS Board has addressed each of the issues raised by Nottingham City Council, 
making substantive changes as a result. The City Council is therefore now in a 
position to consider actively re-engaging with the ICS and lift the suspension.  

 
One condition of the suspension being lifted is that the ICS agrees to move to a 
position where unanimous agreement is required around decisions that could result 
in privatisation or outsourcing of NHS services. The reason for adding this, is 
because the ICS and ICP’s are not fully developed and will continue to evolve the 
way in which decision are made. In particular as the ICP in the City is not yet 
established, such a decision making process is not yet in place. 

 
The major change agreed is the move to having a dedicated City ICP that matches 
the geography of the City Council. The re-engagement with the ICS will ensure that 
the focus on the City population is taken forwards through the new City ICP and that 
the City Council can be integral to the City Partnership and the way it makes 
decisions going forwards. 

 
The other major changes agreed are the inclusion of democratic representation at 
the ICS Board going forwards, a significantly higher commitment to engagement of 



Executive Board - 16.04.19 

3 

local plans with citizens, councillors and stakeholders, and the inclusion of 
significantly enhanced social value elements to commissioning and procurement and 
adoption of wider best value decision making approaches in procurement. 
 
Other Options Considered  
The first other option considered was to remain suspended from the ICS. This option 
was rejected as the Council is reassured by the significant changes made and the 
commitment of the local NHS leaders to developing the local partnership. At the 
meeting of this Board in November 2018 (minute 45) it was made clear that the 
integration between health and social care is in the interests of citizens of Nottingham 
City.   
 
Another option considered was to formally notify the NHS partners that the City 
Council does not wish to have any part in the development of the ICS in its current 
form and to remove the Council from the partnership. This option was also rejected 
for a number of reasons. The partnership will continue without the Council as a 
member and a preference to being able to influence decision and change from within 
was shown. Another reason to reject this option was to ensure that where it is 
beneficial to citizens a closer integration of health and social care can occur.  
 
99  UPDATED REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) POLICY - 

KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and 
Commercial Services reviewing the Council’s Policies in relation to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 pursuant to recommendations made to the 
Council by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners.   
 
RESOLVED to: 

(1) Review and endorse the updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Policy and Guidance which now incorporates the revised Online 
Research and Investigation Policy for adoption by the City Council; 
 

(2) Endorse the RIPA training and awareness raising activity for elected 
members and Council officers; 
 

(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder to amend the policy when 
necessary and in accordance with any future legislative changes or 
statutory guidance; 
 

(4) Include future updates in relation to the compliance against RIPA policy 
within a wider annual assurance report on information and security to 
the Council’s Audit Committee 
 

(5) Submit general reviews of the Policy to the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in line with the Home Office Code of Covert 
Surveillance Property Interference and the Code of Practice for Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources; and 
 

(6) Note and endorse the current Council’s Senior Responsible Officer 
(SRO) and Authorising Officers in relation to RIPA procedures set our 
below: 



Executive Board - 16.04.19 

4 

 SRO – Malcolm Townroe, Director of Legal Governance and 
Monitoring Officer  

  Authorising Officer(s) - 
i. Ian Currier, Head of Chief Executive and Head of Paid 

Service 
ii. Andrew Errington, Director of Community Protection 

iii. Dave Walker, Head of Safer Housing and Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

iv. Paul Millward, Head of Scrutiny and Resilience 
 
Reason for Decision  
The submission of the updated Policy is pursuant to previous recommendations made 
to the City Council by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners as part of an inspection 
report. The recommendation in relation to councillors involves ‘upgrading’ to a level of 
formality, which will bring to the attention of councillors to the seriousness of RIPA 
issues. The Home Office Code of Covert Surveillance Property Interference, at 
paragraph 4.47, and the Code of Practice for CHIS, 3.30 recommends that elected 
members, whilst not involved in making decisions or specific authorisations for the local 
authority to use its powers under Part II of the Act, should review the use of the 
legislation and provide approval to its policies.  
 
Other Options Considered 
The only other option considered was to do nothing. This option was rejected as it 
would mean Nottingham City Council is either in breach of or not acting in 
accordance with the Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
100  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

RESOLVED to not exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining exempt item, as the exempt appendix was not discussed. 

 
101  UPDATED REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) POLICY - 

EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

The Board confirmed that they had all had view of the exempt appendix prior to the 
meeting and that there was no need to discuss the contents as it would not impact on 
their decision to approve the recommendations as set out in minute 99.  
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the exempt appendix.  
 


